



Stillwater Regional Airport Authority
2020-1 West Airport Road
Stillwater, Oklahoma 74075

Office: 405.372.7881
Fax: 405.372.8460

Web: www.Stillwater.org

STILL PIONEERING

REPORT TO AIRPORT AUTHORITY

SRAA-16-15

Date of Meeting: April 21, 2016

Subject: Approval of bids for an Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission grant project SWO-16-FS related to "Construction of Partial Connecting Taxiway for RW 17-35"

Purpose of Report: Approval of bid

Background Discussion: This project has been designed, bid, and funded to expedite the construction of the partial taxiways located in the safety area for Runway 17-35. This construction will occur prior to the startup of commercial airline service on August 23, 2016. Construction of the partial connecting taxiways will eliminate the need for closing the main runway during construction of the parallel taxiway, which has been programmed for construction next year.

On Monday, April 11, 2016, one bid was received by the City Clerk for the construction of the partial connecting taxiways at Stillwater Regional Airport. The bidder for the project was Contech, Inc., 114 S. Elm Place, Broken Arrow, Oklahoma in the amount of \$864,505.00, which includes the Base Bid and Alternates. Bid documents and certifications have been reviewed and qualified by the design engineer and staff. Additionally, an Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission grant application and supporting documentation have been prepared to fund the project. The total project cost including engineering services, DBE update, and other costs are outlined below:

Table with 2 columns: Description and Amount. Rows include Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission 95% (\$939,092.94), Local Share 5% (49,425.95), and Total Project Cost (\$988,518.89).

Budget Impact: The receipt of grant funding for this type of project is essential to upgrading the infrastructure at the airport. The project is being funded by the Oklahoma Aeronautics Commission in concert with the FAA to construct the initial portion of the parallel taxiway project. On April 4, the City Council approved a budget amendment for the estimated cost of the project in the amount of \$631,579. Considering the actual bids received for the project an additional budget amendment in the amount of \$388,518.89 for expenditures, \$339,092.94 revenues from the OAC and \$17,787.95 local share will be required. In an effort to maximize the timing for the project construction to begin as soon as possible, this item was presented to the City Council for approval at the April 18, 2016 Council meeting.

Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of the bid and recommends authorization for the Authority Chairman to sign any and all appropriate documents.

Prepared by: Gary Johnson

Date of Preparation: April 15, 2016

Attachments: 2